Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Rev. A1, 22-May-01 9 (69)
QFP144 QFP100 Pin Name Signal Description Pad Type Dir. 5 V Tol.
89 TOUT5 Test output bit 5 PRO02T out
90 63 SFCO_SID SFCO sub-channel ID PRO04T out
91 64 SFCO_ERR SFCO errorflag PRO04T out
92 65 SFCO_DAT SFCO data PRO04T out
93 TOUT6 Test output bit 6 PRO02T out
94 66 SFCO_CLK SFCO clock PRO04T out
95 67 SFCO_WIN SFCO window PRO04T out
96 TOUT7 Test output bit 7 PRO02T out
97 68 DVDD2 Digital power supply PVDD1Z, PVDD2Z pwr x
98 69 TOUT8 Test output bit 8 PRO02T out
99 TOUT9 Test output bit 9 PRO02T out
100 70 SRAM_D7 SRAM data bit 7 PRB04TZ inout x
101 71 SRAM_D6 SRAM data bit 6 PRB04TZ inout x
102 TOUT10 Test output bit 10 PRO02T out
103 72 SRAM_D5 SRAM data bit 5 PRB04TZ inout x
104 73 SRAM_D4 SRAM data bit 4 PRB04TZ inout x
105 TOUT11 Test output bit 11 PRO02T out
106 74 SRAM_D3 SRAM data bit 3 PRB04TZ inout x
107 75 SRAM_D2 SRAM data bit 2 PRB04TZ inout x
108 TOUT12 Test output bit 12 PRO02T out
109 76 SRAM_D1 SRAM data bit 1 PRB04TZ inout x
110 77 SRAM_D0 SRAM data bit 0 PRB04TZ inout x
111 TIN5 Test input 5 (pull down) PDDZ in x
112 78 SRAM_WR SRAM write signal PRO04T out
113 79 SRAM_OE SRAM output enable PRO04T out
114 80 SRAM_A18 SRAM address bit 18 PRO04T out
115 TIN6 Test input 6 (pull down) PDDZ in x
116 81 SRAM_A17 SRAM address bit 17 PRO04T out
117 82 SRAM_A16 SRAM address bit 16 PRO04T out
118 TOUT13 Test output bit 13 PRO02T out
119 83 SRAM_A15 SRAM address bit 15 PRO04T out
120 84 SRAM_A14 SRAM address bit 14 PRO04T out
121 85 DVSS4 Digital ground PVSS1Z, PVSS2Z gnd x
122 TIN7 Test input 7 (pull down) PDDZ in x
123 86 SRAM_A13 SRAM address bit 13 PRO04T out
124 87 SRAM_A12 SRAM address bit 12 PRO04T out
125 TOUT14 Test output bit 14 PRO02T out
126 88 SRAM_A11 SRAM address bit 11 PRO04T out
127 89 SRAM_A10 SRAM address bit 10 PRO04T out
128 TOUT15 Test output bit 15 PRO02T out
129 90 SRAM_A9 SRAM address bit 9 PRO04T out
130 91 SRAM_A8 SRAM address bit 8 PRO04T out
U2739M-B
Rev. A1, 22-May-0110 (69)
QFP144 QFP100 Pin Name Signal Description Pad Type Dir. 5 V Tol.
131 TOUT16 Test output bit 16 PRO02T out
132 92 SRAM_A7 SRAM address bit 7 PRO04T out
133 93 SRAM_A6 SRAM address bit 6 PRO04T out
134 94 DVDD3 Digital power supply PVDD1Z, PVDD2Z pwr
135 TOUT17 Test output bit 17 PRO02T out
136 95 SRAM_A5 SRAM address bit 5 PRO04T out
137 96 SRAM_A4 SRAM address bit 4 PRO04T out
138 TMUX0 Test mux in bit 0 (LSB) (pull down) PDDZ in x
139 97 SRAM_A3 SRAM address bit 3 PRO04T out